
17 SRAVANA 21, 111M (SAKAl

~ <m ~ tf.- f~.rt it ~~~
31'rfimr-w '"' ~ .;t f~ :o!reT t,
fq;T 1ft ~if ~t w-f\' ~ ~~Wif
,,~ it\' '>I,d'\' t I ~ ~f1.~~ If(T arm-
('J ~ 'Ift~;r ifi'\' ~~ ~~
~ GlT~ t, ('fi fq;~ ~ ~ ~T om
~ t? l(. If{r ~T'I';:rT 'f18a1 ~ f~
~, ~ ~ 31'1 ftI;fu;f ~ lfi1f~rfuft
ifi'\' lfgi ~ ~sft ~ ~rlflti ~f~ mt iT&. if ~i'f'!Iirtl ~ ;;rnM\' lI'T ~ I

~o III'i fq : t:rI'f;fi1f ~ ;t\'
fm 3l1rtl'<tiif iF ~T'f <m imr ~, ~
if; ~""I:l' it 1i.!~ ~ ~~I~
III ~ ~ f<ti flltm if ~lfft ;;ft ~f~~
3nfllifu;w ~., '3if if ~q ~t <tii ~i(
;jfJ~1 ",;;r€tiIr;q if ~ ~ m
~ ~a ~T f~~ il'iflll'l t, f~ it
lI'r;t iF ~'I1'1 ~w;f\'ll' ~ <tiT ~
t I (~IJ1'IIr) w'tf <tir 1ft ~. it ~~
f'till'T ~T ~ I r;lfm ~r If"'~ t f<ti ferWl' IfIim 'If, ~ iF arf~ ~ arf81!;
~wofllf ~ <til "'" ~t I

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: The South·
East Asian countries being very c10se to India historically, culturally and socially, what steps have been taken by Government to open tourist centres there and encourage tourists from those countries to come to India?

DR. KARAN SINGH: We have Government of India tourist offices in Tokyo and Singapore and Sydney also.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: What about Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand, and 50 many countries are there; what about those countries?

DR. KARAN SINGH: The Tokyo and Singapore offices cover the whole region and promotional work is done.
But we must remember that opening a tourist office a~road Involves a good deal of exeendlture. But if it is necessary, we will certainly open more offices.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Rao Birender
Singh.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
Question No. 264.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: There are two groups of GoeDkaa. Wllic:h group is he referring to ?

MR. SPEAKER: Please do DOt interrupt like this. Let him read 1Ibe reply.

MaIpnIcdc:es commUted by ec-b
Group of COIII(IIIIIie8

*264. SHRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO : Will the Minister of COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the consideration of Government to appoint a Commission of Inquiry to go into the various malpractices committed by the Goenka Group of Companies during the last three years ;

(b) if so, the proposed constitution of the Commission and its terms of reference; and

(c) the time by which the Commission will submit its report to Government?

THE MINISTER OF COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATHA
REDDY) : (a) Presumably the Hon'ble Member has ip view ~e group of companies associated with Shri Ramnath Goenka. Twelve companies of this group have been inspected. With regard to National Co. Ltd., Calcutta and Andhra Prab!!.a Private Ltd .•
Madras, F.I.Rs were filed with the C.B.I. The C.B.I. registered the F.lRs and commenced investigation. With regard to investigation of F.LR. coru:eI'-
ning National Co., Ltd. the matter had been taken to the High Court of Calcutta by the National Co. Ltd. under Article
226 of t!le Constitution. Single ludae dismissed the petition and a Division Bench of the High Coun heard ~
appeal. It is understood that the juda-
ment is pending. As regards the F.I.R. filed against Andhra Prabha Privato Ltd., writ petitions were filed before the Hillh Court of Madras. The writ petitions were dismissed by a Single Judge. The appeal filed against tho judgment of the Single Judge is pendina.

The Inspection Reports of the COIII-panies inspected are under elaminatiob.
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The question of appointing a Commis- ~~ ~!J 'I\"T ~l; ;f ~ ~ ~~ ~Q'l;
sion of Inquiry will be considered on , •
meJjts. 1fTlf ~ t ...

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI DlRENDRA SINGH RAO:
This is a specific question about the Goenka group of concerns. Now. will the hon. Minister come out with the information under his sleeves? I would like to know (1) the names of companies under these two groups of G~nkas and whether one of those companies was responsible for t~e printing of posters for the Congreas compaign .•
(interruptwns) Let the Minister reply to it. .. (interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: Let the Member ask his question.

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
Was the company which printed the posters one of this group? Secondly. what were the types of malpractices committed by these companies? Was non-payment of income-tax or concealment of income one of the malpractices? If so, what is the amount of arrears outstanding against this group of companies?
. SHRI RAGHUNAlHA REDDY:
When this question was transferred to us yesterday evening, I understood t~is
.question to mean that it referred to Shri Ramnatb Goenka. There is no specific indication mentioned in the question
-which relate& to one particular group and I do not think the Ramnath Goenka
.group is less gUilty than the group ...
(interruptions) Now. on the question of information. . .. (interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: If he is interrupted
·like that, how can the Minister reply
10 the question?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
T~e first information ftled by the Department of Company Affairs with the CDI with respect to Andhra Prabha Private Limited is for offences disclosed under sections 120D, 420, 477A ...

SHRI PILOO MODY: Sir, the
·answer has no relevance to the question at all. One is talking about chalk and 1he other is talking about cheese.

"" "'"' ... "101f : ~ lir<n" ~ t '1«) ifi1 ~ lI''I1 q:~ ~ I lI'1fl

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: It is precisely because of this that I wanted It to be spell out as to which Goenka this refers to? But, Sir, you made me sit down. . . . .. (interruptions)

15ft ~~ ~\~ f""W : 3f&Zl'V 1fl!:~1f
~r~ ~r;: ~!J q'&T e ~lirr ~ffir ~, ~!J ~
ifil ~f'llilfr if"'~ ~AI 'il'rffIJ: I <r<r~
li· ~~r ~ fifi f~ oq') ;rT('f q~ 1:!;ifi !JT'f
~ ~ 3n<;lfl ~o ~r~ ~. I ~ ~f~r
OR l!:,,,r 'il'rf~1:!; ... (interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY: I have a furt!ter complaint. The matter has been clarified quite explicitly that the question has to do with the poster-wala Goenka and not the other one. Still. he persists in replying to the supplementary about the other Goenka. He is only reading from his file ... (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order. Mr.
Piloo MOOy, please don't get excited .
(Interruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY DOSU: Will you kindly protect us so that we get a proper reply, not a cock·and-bull story ?

MR. SPEAKER: Your reply. whatever it might be, should be to the question put by Mr. Rao. W!latever you want to say should be in reply to the supplementary put by the Member.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
With respect to the question put by Shri Rao in respect of Goen'ka group of companies, I will give whate'Ver information I have got with me. If the hon. Member wants any further information, he may be kind enough to put a separate question. It was not known to which Goenka group of COIll-
panies he referred 110.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
This is about appointing a Commission of inquiry to go into the various malpractices committed by the Goenka Group of Companies. Thete may be two or three groups. I am not boelered about that. If be does not know the names of companies under the OOenka Group, how can he say about malpractICes committed by them. ?

MR. SPEAKER: If there was any doubt about which Goenka group he referred to, you should have referred back the Question to our Secretariat and we could have got more clarification from the Member aending the Question.
Now, you ~ave accepted this Question.
That is the difficulty. At this stage, you are telling me, you do not know which Goenka group he referred to.
You could have referred it back to us if it was not very clear.

SHRl RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
The Question was transferred to us yesterday late in the evening. With great respect to the House and to you, Sir, I thought I should answer the Question to the extent possible.

MR. SPEAKER: If you like, I can postpone it.

SHRl RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
I will give the information that is available with me ...

MR. SPEAKER: If you want more time, that can be given.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
If you direct me Sir, to give some more information which is not available with me, I will be willing to do so. I will give whatever information I have. But I do not have the entire information.
]be time was not enough. I thought it referred to RllJUllath Goenka group.
The question of appointing a Commission of inquiry with respect to companies of Ramnath Goenka was specifically raised in the Rajya Sabha some time back. I thought, the Member might be having the same thing in his mind.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
As you have been pleased to say, it would probably, be much better to take up the Question later because the hon. Minister, in his reply to the main Question, said that he thought it related to Ramnath Goenka group of companies which was not meant Now the Goenka group of companies, according to the Monopolies Commission, is of Mr. R. P. Goneka, not of Mr. Ramnath Ooenka. So, we will not be doing justice to the Question unless it is taken up afresh later.

MR. SPEAKER : I poItpone it. The question, as I understand, will be about Goenka gro\lp to which Mr. Rao referred.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO;
All the Goenka group of companies.

MR. SPEAKER: In that case, I CUI-not postpone it.

SHRI ~IRENDER SINGH RAe:
I would like to know whether there ia any connection between the two •..
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: You have changed your position. I do not think I II!wuld postpone it now. I am not postpoDioa it now. If it was about all the Goenki group of companies, then the Minister was very correct.... (Interruptions) I
am not postponing it.

SHRI BlRENDER SINGH RAO'
I would like to know, first of all, ~
names of all the companies belongiDg to the Goenka group. I have not lllici ODe Goenka group; I want about all
Goenka groups.

MR. SP~R: PIeaae sit down.
Your question is about malpracticea committed by Goenka Group of Companies. . . ,

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
There can be a connection between me two 9oen~a groups (lnten'Uption) Hoy can It be IDdependent?

MR. SPEAKER: If it relates to all Goenkas, the question will not be poit_
poned; the Minister may reply
(Interruptions) •

SHRI BlRENDER SINGH RAO'
He has Dot understood my questiGa. .

MR. SPEAKER: Pl_ .it down.
Let the Minister reply.

SHRl RAGHUNATHA REDDY'
Ram Nath Goenka is different f~
K. P. Goenka, as far as I can und«-
stand. . .. (Interruptions)

. ~R. SP~AKER: Personally, for me, It 18 very difficult to function because an the time the members here are talklDg.
Can you please ~elp in functioning?

SH~J JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I nat to UBiat you, Sir.
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NR. SPEAKER : I do DOt aeed your
.lllietanee.

SHI.I BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
I would like to know whether the company which waa responsible for printin. certain posters during the elections and which matter also was di&c\ll8ed in the House '" (Intenruptions)

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
With respect to K. P. Goenka group of
.companies '" (J nt/!!lV'uptions)

MR. SPEAKER: If you do not want to hear the reply, I can pass on to the next question.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
With respect to K. P. Goenka group of o()Ompanies, I would like t~ m~ one IlUggestion for your conslderalJon. I 'Will give the House whatever information I have got. If they want any more information, they will have kindly to put a separate question specifically. lmmediately I do not have all the information with me.

According 10 the information available with tho Department of Company Mairs, the CBI have registered casea gainst the following live companies in
-die L P. Goenka Group for infringe-
'ment of provisions of Import and Bxport (Control) Act, 1947 :
{l) Birapara Tea Co., Ltd., Jalpaiguri;
,(2) Carron Tea Co., Ltd., lalpaiguri;
,(3) Killkot 'tea Co., Ltd., Jalp~;
.(4) Phukowa Tea Co., Ltd., JalPaJillIl;
and (5) Duncan Brothers Ltd., Cal-
oCUtta. Apart from the companies men-
lipped above, the CBI have roJiatMcd
-,,~ A""in... &eVeI'al cable
~.., • --- • .._. ";ft~
~aCtWinI c:ompames ...... u ......
Nian I Cab~ COrporation Ltd., Bombay, with which Sbri K. P. Goenka ia associated. The complaints qainst the aforesaid companies have been lodged by !he Minisliry of Foreign Trade and Ministry of Industrial
Development.

1be CHI have completed investigation into the affairs of Mia Asian Cable Corporation and submitted the report to the concerned Ministry. An inspection under Section 209(4) was conducted in respect of the books and acoounta of this company but it had to be con-
fiDed to the books of 1970-71 as the earlier books had been seized by the CBI in connection with a complaint tbat was UDdec investigation. The cst bas completed the itMlltiption and has sent their report to the COD-ccmecl Miaistry for action.

SHRI JY011RMOY BOSU: So, be bad the information.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
This is a proper question to ask. There is no protection for him ... (Interruptions)

SHRI K. MANOHARAN: Tbere may be so many Goenkas '" (IntN-
rup/ions) He wants to know specifically whether this Goenka is the man who printed the wall posters •.. (Inte"uJ)-
(ions)

MR. SPEAKER: I may ten you that by making noise, you cannot shut the ",levancy of the question '" (lnte,..
ruprians) I know what type of thumping it is. I do not want it. W\lat is your reply to his question?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Let him put the question.

MR. SPEAKER: Instead of mentioning the poster, why don't rou men. tion hi. name ·1 ~.t~.r ~
't~m-T t I

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
R. P. Goenb.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: On a poiDt of order.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
On the Boot' of the House it ~ad been amply and forcibly denied that the Alec has anything to do with R. P.
Goenka or K. P. Goenka ... (lnte,..
""ptions) with respect to the posters prsnted by Alec.

SHRI K. MANOHARAN : Only one minute.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
No, Please. I am not )'ieldinB ...

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: Why do they WIlDt to hide the facts ? ..
(l1JI""'Ptions )

MR. SPEAKER : Parliament is meant for calm, calculated and cool discusaion and not for shouting against each other. If you tbink that matters can be all ftnisbed and dealt with by shouting and counter-shouting, you are very wrong.
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SHRI S. M. BANBlUEB : We wanted
;to know which is the GoeDka who has not paid the money.

SHRI PILOO MODY : The Minister
.has atated that the A1CC had 1I0thina to do with the posters.

MR. SPEAKER : He has said it. He
.has already mentioned it.

SHRI K. MANOHARAN: Sir, please hear me. The hon. Member, :Shri Unnikrishnan said something.
(Interruption) I would request my hon. friend Mr. Unnikrishnan to hear what I am saying, because this concenu him. I am talking about him. This "Was discussed on the floor of the House.
This was accepted. He did accept that R. P. Goenka was a guarantor of othe wall-poster. Now he it denyiq it.
The same hon. Member accepted it
'then.

SHRI YAY ALAR RA VI : He DeYer aid it.

SHRI PILOO MODY; He should
.be named.

SHlU K. MANOHARAN: Don't
:ahIeId corrupt fellows.

MR. SPEAKER: I am really very
:sorry; I cannot So beyond thal

SHRI BlRENDER SINOH RAO:
I have one more question ...

MR. SPEAKER: No, I am sorry.
The Question Hour il over. We are AOt able to go beyond four questions.
If you go on like this, we won't be able to finish beyond four questiODL

SHR! BIRENDBR SINOH RAO:
You should come to the rescue of the minority if the majority obstructs the
~on which Is unpalatable to them.

MR. SPEAKER: It Is no use bringing in the name of majority or minority.
Both are bound to behave responsibly.

SHRI K. MANOHARAN: You are expected to protect our interests.

MR. SPEAKER: So long as disorderly behaviour goes on, either on this side Dr that side, I cannot protect anybody; after all, you too have a responsibility; don't take shelter under the terminology of minority.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: I rise on a point of order.

MR. SP~: No point 01. onter.
There it DO eubjec:t under diJcuaIioD.

[;HRI B. V. NAIK: My poiRt of (
o~er Is regard.inf this particular matter_
Only four questions have been takeD I up today. We would always lib to cooperate with them. We would alway. !
like to cooperate with the Chair. But, we have also como to learn that the only way open is to shout; that is what they wanl We are new Members. We have learnt that we have to shout too; otherwise there is no way .
out.

MR. SPEAKER: It is not a 1'IIIpOIl-
sible way of doing things. We have to run the House. Both sides should cooperate with each other. I cannot give shelter under any circumstancetl to .
a gentleman who just obstructs.]

SHRI BIRENDBR SINGH RAO:
You have not allowed my question, Sir.
We should be protected. You have to come to my reiCue. I want to put 0118 question ••.

MR. SPEAKER: You have alread, put more than two questioal.

SHlU BUlBNPBR SINGH RAO:
I have to put CIIle more.

MR. SPEAKER.: No, Pleue. 1_
lOrry. The Qucllion Hour is o~r. By thia way, it i. your own buainesa lUI will aulfer; it is you," own QIIIIdoa that it Dot reached. KindiI bear It ill mind. ~ arm: ,,) fl'~f?:rI arA't ....
'lifT t I

WRfITEN ANSWER TO
QUBSTIONS

Aptc:altanll FInance ProYided by Natloull8ed IkmIIII

·265. SHRI B. V. NAIK: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to slllte:

(a) the total amount of agricultural finance provided by tbe nationaliaed banks as on 31st July, 1972;

(b) the maximum loan limit upto which an individual can borrow by wa, of agricultural finance;

(c) whether this limit has been 0&-
ceeded in any case;

(d) if 10, in bow many CUCI; and

